

Nos. 22-1347; 22-1709; 22-1737

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DRIFTLESS AREA LAND CONSERVANCY, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

and

AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY LLC, et al.,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from U.S. District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin  
No. 3:21-cv-96-wmc; No. 3:21-cv-306-wmc (Hon. William M. Conley)

---

**COMBINED REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND RESPONSIVE BRIEF  
ON CROSS-APPEAL OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Of Counsel:

HANNAH BOLT  
*Attorney-Advisor*  
Office of the Regional Solicitor  
U.S. Department of the Interior

MELANIE PUGH  
*Attorney-Advisor*  
Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. Department of Agriculture

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JENNIFER S. NEUMANN  
RACHEL HERON  
JACOB ECKER  
BENJAMIN RICHMOND  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-3977  
benjamin.richmond@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT OF CROSS-APPEAL .....	2
STATEMENT OF CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    The district court erred in addressing whether the hypothetical approval of Intervenor’s pending land exchange request would violate the Refuge Act. ....	10
A.    Plaintiffs failed to plead a claim against the hypothetical approval of Intervenor’s pending land exchange.....	12
B.    A claim against the hypothetical approval of a land exchange would not meet the APA’s final agency action requirement. ....	16
C.    A claim as to the hypothetical approval of the pending land exchange request would not be ripe for review. ....	22
D.    Federal Defendants did not attempt to evade judicial review or the requirements of the Refuge Act.....	30

II. The district court erred by adjudicating the merits of Plaintiffs’ NEPA claim, by ruling that the purpose and need statement in RUS’s EIS did not satisfy NEPA, and by vacating the EIS..... 32

A. Plaintiffs do not have standing to challenge RUS’s EIS pursuant to NEPA. .... 33

B. The purpose and need statement in RUS’s EIS was not arbitrary and capricious..... 36

1. RUS reasonably included increasing transfer capability as part of its purpose and need statement for the CHC project. .... 37

2. RUS permissibly relied on MISO’s transmission planning process in developing the EIS’s purpose and need statement. .... 40

3. RUS’s EIS considered a reasonable range of alternatives. .... 46

C. The district court lacked the authority to vacate RUS’s EIS. .... 52

III. The district court did not abuse its discretion by declining to issue an injunction against ongoing CHC Project construction..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>3M v. Pribyl</i> , 259 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10, 55
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	4, 18, 20, 53
<i>Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 704 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	39
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17, 24, 47
<i>Brooks v. Ross</i> , 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	42
<i>Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Foxx</i> , 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	30
<i>City of Grapevine v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	45
<i>Dhakai v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018).....	21

*Eagle Found., Inc. v. Dole*,  
813 F.2d 798 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 52

*Env’t L. & Pol’y Ctr. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n*,  
470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 39, 44, 45, 47, 48

*Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 34

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 23

*Flexible Steel Lacing Co. v. Conveyor Accessories, Inc.*,  
955 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 9

*Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt*,  
463 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (D. Alaska 2020)..... 25

*Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland*,  
29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 25

*Georgia-Pacific Consumer Prods. LP v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.*,  
647 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

*Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
609 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 9

*Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
673 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 9

*Holman v. Indiana*,  
211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 13, 14

*HonoluluTraffic.com v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,  
742 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 42

*Hoosier Env’t Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 41, 43, 44

*Ill. Commerce Comm’n v. FERC*,  
 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 42, 44

*Kaczmarczyk v. I.N.S.*,  
 933 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 30

*Lawson Prod., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.*,  
 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 56

*Little Traverse Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
 883 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 39

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 30

*Maryland Conservation Council, Inc. v. Gilchrist*,  
 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 57, 58

*Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
 947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 20, 21

*Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Com. v. Milwaukee Cnty.*,  
 325 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 23, 26

*Minnesota Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Butz*,  
 358 F. Supp. 584 (D. Minn. 1973) ..... 58

*Monsanto Co v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 59

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. EPA*,  
 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 59

*N. Buckhead Civic Ass’n v. Skinner*,  
 903 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 42

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998) ..... 23, 24, 25, 26, 30

*Protect Our Communities Found. v. Jewell*,  
825 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 50

*River Rd. All., Inc. v. Corps of Engineers of U.S. Army*,  
764 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 52

*San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 21, 22

*Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers*,  
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 58

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 56

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 53, 54

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 56

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 43, 44

*Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 7, 37, 38, 44

*Smith v. Off. of Civilian Health & Med. Program of Uniformed Servs.*,  
97 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 10

*Sprint Corp. v. F.C.C.*,  
331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Swain v. Brinegar*,  
542 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1976) ..... 58

*United States v. Diaz*,  
533 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 15

*Van Abbema v. Fornell*,  
807 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 39

*White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock*,  
563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 58

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 17, 52, 54

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 10, 15, 54, 56

7 U.S.C. § 904 ..... 42

16 U.S.C. § 668dd ..... 13, 24, 25, 27, 29

16 U.S.C. § 824..... 42

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 4, 12, 13

**Regulations**

18 C.F.R. § 35.43..... 42

40 C.F.R. § 1500..... 53

40 C.F.R. § 1505.2..... 53

50 C.F.R. § 26.41..... 31



### Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 62,458 (Oct. 18, 2000) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 105-106 (1997) .....	28
U.S. Const. art. IV .....	57
U.S. Department of the Interior, Department Manual .....	19
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Fish and Wildlife Service Manual.....	11, 19, 29, 32
